### CITY OF CHEVIOT STATE OF OHIO

#### **ORDINANCE NO. 18-20**

# TO INCREASE THE PAY RATE FOR THE CHEVIOT POLICE DEPARTMENT PARKING ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS.

**WHEREAS**, a Parking Enforcement Unit was established under Cheviot Code of Ordinances Section 33.50, and pursuant to Section 33.54, this Council is to set the compensation rate for officers within said Parking Enforcement Unit; and

**WHEREAS**, Council has determined that an increase in the hourly rate for the parking enforcement officers is necessary, and that said increase should be on two levels.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHEVIOT, STATE OF OHIO, TWO-THIRDS OF ALL MEMBERS THEREOF CONCURRING, THAT:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Parking Enforcement Officer Level 1 ("PEO1") pay rate shall be \$15.00/hour, effective August 1, 2018.

<u>Section 2.</u> The Parking Enforcement Officer Level 2 ("PEO2") pay rate shall be \$12.00/hour, effective August 1, 2018.

<u>Section 3.</u> It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements.

<u>Section 4.</u> This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Mark G. Waters President of Council	Date passed
Samuel D. Keller Mayor	Date approved
Attest:	Approved as to form:
Jenny M. Eilermann Clerk of Council	Kimberlee Erdman Rohr Law Director

#### **CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION**

foregoing ordinance, or a succine	e Council of the City of Cheviot, Ohio, hereby certify that the ct summary, was published in the <i>Western Hills Press</i> , a the City of Cheviot, Ohio, in accordance with Section 731.21 ollowing dates:
1)	, 2018, and
2)	, 2018.
Jenny M. Eilermann	
2)	,